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2024 Annual Survey Summary

▪ The annual survey was added to the Online Filing System to pop-up 
upon successful submission of 2024 Annual Recertification. 

▪ 2689 CCPs started the survey.

▪ For Question 1, when asked if they consent and would like to take the 
survey, 80.18% (2156 CCPs) agreed and took the survey. 

▪ In this version of the survey, we employed 3 logic-based questions. They 
are called out on each slide. A “Yes” answer to the previous question 
would allow them to answer the next. Whereas a “No” answer would 
skip the next question, as it would not apply to them.
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Question 2: What is your gender identity?

32062 CCPs responded to this question.

57.03%

41.95%

0.10% 0.92%

Male Female Non-Binary/Third-Gender Prefer not to disclose
0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

Responses

Male 57.03% 1176

Female 41.95% 865
Non-Binary/Third-
Gender 0.10% 2
Prefer not to 
disclose 0.92% 19



Question 3: What is your age?

41984 CCPs responded to this question.
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Question 3: What is your age? (including gender)

51984 CCPs responded to this question.
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Question 4: When do you plan to retire?

6
1997 CCPs responded to this question. 

Year runs across the 
bottom. The number on 
top of each column 
represents the number 
of CCPs who responded 
with that year.

309
331

284

216
230 233

209

106

50

14
4 2 9

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350



Question 5: Do you anticipate applying for the CCP 
Emeritus designation upon retirement?

7

Yes
50%

No
17%

I don’t know what 
the CCP Emeritus 

designation is.
33%

Answer Choices Responses

Yes 49.61% 1022

No 17.57% 362

I don’t know what the CCP 
Emeritus designation is. 32.82% 676

Answered 2060 



Question 6: When your perfusion career draws to a 
close, how do you anticipate retiring your CCP status? 
(Please select all that apply) 

Answer Choices Responses

Just not recertifying for the 
next year. 22.41% 459

Staying certified until 
Conditional or Extended 
Leave status runs out. 20.17% 413

Requesting CCP Emeritus 
status (20+ years of 
experience) 55.81% 1143

Calling the ABCP Office and 
letting them know I have 
retired. 17.19% 352

Requesting Inactive Status 5.81% 119

Other (please specify) 5.62% 115
Answered 2048 
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22.41%
20.17%

55.81%

17.19%

5.81% 5.62%

Just not recertifying for the next year.
Staying certified until Conditional or Extended Leave status runs out.
Requesting CCP Emeritus status (20+ years of experience)
Calling the ABCP Office and letting them know I have retired.
Requesting Inactive Status
Other (please specify)



Question 7: In which state do you primarily 
practice?

9

2036 CCPs responded to this question.
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Question 7: In which state do you primarily 
practice? Heat map on CCP population. 

10
Heat map is limited to those responses in the United States. 

© GeoNames, Microsoft, TomTom
Powered by Bing
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Question 7: In which state do you primarily 
practice?

11

▪ Majority of CCPs live in these 24 states/provinces:
7.21% 7.11% 7.11%

5.91%
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3.66%

3.10%
2.70% 2.65%

2.30% 2.30% 2.25% 2.15% 2.10% 2.05% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 1.85% 1.70% 1.65% 1.60% 1.60%
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Question 8: Which population of patients do 
you personally serve?

12

Adults
82.49%

Pediatric
6.79%

Both
10.72%

Adults 82.48% 1700

Pediatric 6.79% 140

Both 10.72% 221

Answered 2061



Question 9: Education: My perfusion training 
was obtained with:

13

2.52%

28.90%

35.79%

32.49%

0.29%

On the job training Bachelor's Degree Post-Baccalaureate
Certificate

Master's Degree Doctorate Degree

On the job training 2.52% 52

Bachelor's Degree 28.90% 596
Post-Baccalaureate 
Certificate 35.79% 738

Master's Degree 32.49% 670

Doctorate Degree 0.29% 6

Answered 2062



Question 10: What is your highest level of 
formal education?

14

0.15%
3.35%

49.71%

44.52%

2.28%
0.00%

High school diploma 0.15% 3
Two-year college/technical 
training/certificate 3.35% 69

Bachelor’s Degree 49.71% 1025

Master’s Degree 44.52% 918

Doctorate Degree 2.28% 47

Other (please specify) 0.00% 0

Answered 2062



Question 11: Please select the role(s) you hold 
within the profession? (Select all that apply.)

15

Chief Perfusionist/Perfusion Manager 32.06% 662

Full Time Perfusionist 83.97% 1734

Part Time Perfusionist 5.18% 107

Per Diem – CPB 11.53% 238

Per Diem – ECMO 9.78% 202

Full Time Traveler 3.92% 81

Clinical Instructor for Perfusion Students 34.53% 713

Perfusion Program Educator/Faculty 6.30% 130

Industry – Sales/Clinical Specialist, etc. 1.26% 26

VAD Coordinator 0.73% 15

Full Time ECMO Specialist/ECMO Program Coverage 4.21% 87

ECMO Coordinator 4.65% 96

Answered 2065

32.06%

83.97%

5.18%

11.53%
9.78%

3.92%

34.53%

6.30%
1.26% 0.73%

4.21%
4.65%

4.12%



Question 11: Please select the role(s) you hold 
within the profession? (4-year history 2021-2024)

16

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

2024

2023

2022

2021

2024 2023 2022 2021
Full-time perfusionist. 1734 1588 1510 2477
Chief Perfusionist/Perfusion 
Manager 662 623 523
Clinical instructor for perfusion 
students. 713 591 368 600
Per diem - ECMO. 202 186 112 249
Per diem - CPB. 238 178 114 186
Perfusion program educator. 130 108 51 83
ECMO Coordinator 96 85 55
Part-time perfusionist. 107 84 75 111
Full-time traveler. 81 71 55 76

Full-time ECMO specialist/ECMO 
program coverage. 87 67 48 120
VAD coordinator. 15 23 11 23
Industry - sales, clinical 
specialist, etc. 26 13 6 21
STS Data Manager 20
Other (please specify) 85 36 92
Answered 2065 1937 1974 2692



Question 12: Select the option that best 
describes your primary employer:

17

32.09%

16.04% 14.78%

3.49%
6.93%

3.34%

16.38%

0.34% 0.92% 2.04% 1.65% 1.21% 0.78%

Academic Health Center 32.09% 662
Community Hospital 16.04% 331
Multi-hospital System 14.78% 305
Stand-alone Children’s 
Hospital 3.49% 72
Small Contract Group (1-10 
CCPs) 6.93% 143
Medium Contract Group 
(11-25 CCPs) 3.34% 69
Large Contract Group (26+ 
CCPs) 16.38% 338
Manufacturer/Industry 0.34% 7
Physician Group 0.92% 19
Self-Employed 2.04% 42
Travel/Locum Staffing 
Company 1.65% 34
VA Hospital 1.21% 25
Other (please specify) 0.78% 16

Answered 2063



Question 12: Select the option that best describes 
your primary employer (4-year history)

18

0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00%

35.00%

40.00%

2024

2023

2022

2021

2024 2023 2022 2021

Academic Health Center 32.09% 29.21% 23.04% 31.19%

Community Hospital 16.04% 16.24% 31.75% 34.24%

Multi-hospital System 14.78% 16.91% 14.48% 23.25%

Stand-alone Children’s Hospital 3.49% 3.62%
Small Contract Group (1-10 
CCPs) 6.93% 7.55% 7.85% 12.44%
Medium Contract Group (11-25 
CCPs) 3.34% 3.36% 3.62% 5.35%
Large Contract Group (26+ 
CCPs) 16.38% 17.37% 13.86% 15.74%

Manufacturer/Industry 0.34% 0.05% 0.15% 0.11%
Physician Group 0.92% 1.09% 1.17% 2.08%

Self-Employed 2.04% 1.50% 1.33% 4.75%
Travel/Locum Staffing 
Company 1.65% 1.03% 1.73% 0.45%
VA Hospital 1.21% 1.09% 1.02% 3.04%

Other (please specify) 0.78% 0.98% 1.27% 1.45%



Question 13: Are you aware that the ABCP added 
Normothermic Regional Perfusion for both primary 
and secondary case credit?

19

Yes 
44.96%

No 
55.04% Yes 44.96% 927

No 55.04% 1135

Answered 2062



Question 14: Are you personally involved in NRP 
procedures?

20

Yes 
14.61%

No 
85.39%

Yes 14.61% 301

No 85.39% 1759

Answered 2060



Question 15: Is your base pay:

21

Salary 79.09% 1604

Hourly 13.71% 278

Per Case 1.33% 27

Per Day 3.70% 75

Other (please 
specify) 2.17% 44

Answered 2028
Salary 

79.09%

Hourly 
13.71%

Per Case 
1.33%

Per Day 
3.70% Other 

2.17%



Question 16: Do you receive call pay? 

22

Yes 
48.22%No 

51.78%

Yes 48.22% 974

No 51.78% 1046

Answered 2020



Question 17: Do you receive additional 
compensation for (select all that apply):

23

“Other” response was a mix of 
Bonus Pay, Call Back Pay, or a mix 
of call back with a qualification like 
“only Saturday & Sunday”

No – no additional pay above 
base 33.23% 658

Overtime 25.35% 502

Call back pay differential 15.25% 302

Holiday time and a half 15.10% 299

ECMO shifts 27.93% 553

Call pay - hourly rate for each hour 
worked 19.09% 378

Call pay - flat rate per hour for all 
hours on call (i.e. "pager pay") 21.31% 422

“Other” (please specify) 12.78% 253

Answered 1980
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Call pay -
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"Other"
(please
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Question 18: How many total days of earned 
time off (PTO/PDO) do you receive in a year?
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1845 CCPs responded to this question.
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Question 19: Which of the following leave 
options does your employer provide?

25

Short Term 
Disability 79.56% 1576
Long Term 
Disability 74.00% 1466
Paid Maternity 
Leave 48.61% 963
Paid Paternity 
Leave 36.85% 730

None 10.55% 209
Other (please 
specify) 3.84% 76

Answered 1981
3.84%

10.55%

36.85%

48.61%

74.00%

79.56%

0.00% 10.00% 20.00% 30.00% 40.00% 50.00% 60.00% 70.00% 80.00% 90.00%

Other (please specify)

None

Paid Paternity Leave

Paid Maternity Leave

Long Term Disability

Short Term Disability

%



Question 20: Does your employer provide funds 
for continuing education reimbursement?

26

Yes 81.75% 1644

No 18.25% 367

Answered 2011

Yes 
81.75%

No 
18.25%



Question 21: If so, how much Continuing Education 
reimbursement does your employer provide 
annually?

27

5.04%

10.96%

25.11% 24.98%

13.70%

6.69%

9.62%

3.89%

$1 - $499 $500 -
$999

$1000 -
$1499

$1500 -
$1999

$2000 -
$2499

$2500 -
$2999

$3000 + NA
0.00%

5.00%

10.00%

15.00%

20.00%

25.00%

30.00% $1 - $499 5.04% 79

$500 - $999 10.96% 172
$1000 - 
$1499 25.11% 394
$1500 - 
$1999 24.98% 392
$2000 - 
$2499 13.70% 215
$2500 - 
$2999 6.69% 105

$3000 + 9.62% 151

NA 3.89% 61

Answered 1569



Question 22: Did/Does your employer pay for your 
ABCP examinations, recertification, and/or state 
license? Check all that apply.

28

38.21%

63.50%

39.98%

33.15%

ABCP examination fee ABCP recertification fee State license renewal fee None
0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

70.00%

ABCP examination fee 38.21% 627
ABCP recertification 
fee 63.50% 1042
State license renewal 
fee 39.98% 656

None 33.15% 544

Answered 1641



Question 24: Within the last several years, have you 
struggled to complete your 40 case requirement?

29

Yes 
8.76%

No 
91.24%

Yes 8.76% 177

No 91.24% 1844

Answered 2021



Question 25: Please select the reasons why you have 
struggled to complete your 40 case requirement over 
the last several years? (select the best option)

30

59.89%

17.51% 19.21%
24.86%

13.56% 11.30%
16.95%

26.55%

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

70.00%
Yes - our caseload is down 59.89% 106

Yes - We have more perfusionists than 
our caseload can cover to remain 
certified 17.51% 31
Yes - our surgeon(s) mostly perform off-
pump cases 19.21% 34
Yes - our TAVR program has reduced our 
CPB cases 24.86% 44
Yes - but I am able to get cases at other 
accounts 13.56% 24
Yes - but I have to freelance in order to 
get cases 11.30% 20

Yes - I don't work full time 16.95% 30

Other (please specify) 26.55% 47

Answered 177

Of the 8.7% of CCPs who responded that they struggled to get their 40 cases, here is their why:



Question 26: Do you feel that the current breakdown 
of 25 primary/15 secondary cases is appropriate for 
recertification?

31

Yes 
87.14%

No 
12.86%

Yes 87.14% 1761

No 12.86% 260

Answered 2021



Question 28: Do you think clinical perfusion 
recertification should remain on an annual cycle?

32

70.33%

0.80%

17.02%

9.14%

2.71%

Yes No - Only Retest No - Every 2
Years

No - Every 3
Years

No - Every 4
years

0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

70.00%

80.00%

Yes 70.33% 1401

No - Only Retest 0.80% 16
No - Every 2 
Years 17.02% 339
No - Every 3 
Years 9.14% 182
No - Every 4 
years 2.71% 54

Answered 1992



Question 29: Do you think that CCPs should hold any 
of the following additional certifications? (select all 
that apply)

33

8.20%
15.94%

10.29% 8.51%

78.30%

2.75% 4.02%
0.00%

10.00%

20.00%

30.00%

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

70.00%

80.00%

90.00%

Autotransfusion 8.20% 161

ECMO 15.94% 313

Pediatrics 10.29% 202

VADS 8.51% 167
No – current ABCP certification is 
enough 78.30% 1537
No - but we should periodically retake 
the exams 2.75% 54

Other/Comments 4.02% 79

Answered 1963



Question 30: How does your account currently 
chart?

34

All electronic charting 49.23% 991

Paper charting 21.46% 432

Paper chart then scanned to 
patient EMR 18.63% 375

Electronic chart then printed 
and placed in chart 7.10% 143

Other (please specify) 3.58% 72

Answered 2013

3.58%

7.10%

18.63%

21.46%

49.23%

0.0% 10.0% 20.0% 30.0% 40.0% 50.0% 60.0%

Other (please specify)

Electronic chart then printed and placed in chart

Paper chart then scanned to patient EMR

Paper charting

All electronic charting



You selected that you use a form of electronic charting in 
the previous question. Can you please tell us what EMR 
System you utilize?

351070 Answered this question. 

EPIC
59%

Spectrum/Viper
15%

Talis
7%

Connect
5%

COR
4%

Other
10% EPIC 627

Spectrum/Viper 164
Talis 75
Connect 51
COR 47
Other 106



Question 32: If the option is made available in the 
OFS, do you have the capability to export/upload 
cases in a CSV format?

36

Yes
18%

Coming Soon
5%

Unsure
61%

No
16%

Yes 18.51% 365

Coming Soon 4.82% 95

Unsure 60.55% 1194

No 16.13% 318

Answered 1972



American Board of 
Cardiovascular 

Perfusion

2024 Annual Survey

555 E Wells Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202

(414) 918-3008
info@abcp.org

The ABCP welcomes feedback and 
invites all CCPs to submit survey 
questions for consideration in 
future annual surveys.  
Please e-mail the National 
Office info@abcp.org.

mailto:info@abcp.org
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